STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM
FY 2008-2011

Texas
Department

of Transportation

DALLAS / FORT WORTH DISTRICT

March 06 Out — of — Cycle Revisions
2009 Quarterly Revisions

3-03-2009




North Central Texas Council Of Governments

March 3, 2009

Mr. Mark Young, P.E.

Regional Planning Engineer

Texas Department of Transportation
910-A North Watson Road
Arlington, TX 76011

Dear Mr. Young:

Enclosed are the March 3, 2009 Out-of-Cycle Roadway Section Statewide Transportation Improvement
Program (STIP) revisions from the North Central Texas Council of Governments (NCTCOG), the
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) for the Dallas-Fort Worth Metropolitan Area. The following
attachments are provided:

Attachment 1 STIP Revisions, TxDOT Dallas Roadway Section
Attachment 2 Supporting Modification Forms for Attachment 1
Attachment 3 STIP Revisions; TxDOT Fort Worth Roadway Section
Attachment 4 Supporting Modification Forms for Attachment 3
Attachment 5 Rural TxDOT Dallas STIP Revisions

Attachment 6 Roadway Financial Summary, Dallas and Fort Worth

Approval of these modifications through the Regional Transportation Council (RTC) Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP) modification process is anticipated for March 5, 2009. These modifications
have been processed in accordance with the NCTCOG Transportation Public Involvement Process and
were reviewed for consistency with financial constraint, air quality conformity, and Mobility 2030.

The following sections are not included in the packet: TxDOT Dailas Appendix D, Fort Worth Appendix D,
Dallas Rural Appendix D, Fort Worth Rural, Fort Worth Rural Appendix D, and Non-Regionally Significant
Arterials listing because no changes were made to those listings. If you need any additional information
to transmit these STIP revisions to Lori Morel, TxDOT Transportation Planning & Programming Division,
please contact Adam Beckom or me at 817/695-9240.

Sincerely,

Chahda-

Christie Jestis
Program Manager
AB:jh
Attachments
cc: Judy Anderson, P.E., Design Engineer, TXxDOT Fort Worth District
Bob Brown, P.E., Deputy District Engineer, TxDOT Dallas District
Barbara Maley, Environmental & Transportation Planning Coordinator, FHWA
Wes McClure, P.E., Special Services Engineer, TxDOT Dallas District

Lori Morel, Transp. Planner, Transp. Planning & Programming Div., TxDOT Austin
Bill Riiey, P.E., Dir. of Transp. Planning & Development, TxDOT Fort Worth District

616 Six Flags Drive, Centerpoint Two
P. 0. Box 5888, Arlington, Texas 76005-5888
(817) 640-3300 FAX: 817-640-7806 @ recycled paper
www.nctcog.org



TUESDAY, MARCH 03, 2009 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO Attachment 1 PAGE:
6:07:17 PM FY 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2009
DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY LET DATE PHASE CITY MPO PROJ ID YOE COST
L
DALLAS DALLAS 0196-07-027 SP 366 06/2009 C,E.R OTHER $68,485,904
LIMITS FROM: WEST OF SAINT PAUL REV DATE: 032009
LIMITS TO: EAST OF PEARL ST GROUPED PROJECT CSJ:  N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: CONSTRUCTION OF DECK AND PLAZA OVER FREEWAY WOODALL RODGERS DECK FUNDING CATEGORY:  9,10LC
PLAZA MTP REFERENCE: BP 2002
REMARKS: ADD $10 MILLION TOTAL (ARRA FUNDS); DALLAS/PRIVATE DONATION IS THE SOURCE OF
e THELOCALCONTRIBUTION _ . B S
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of {  Authorized Funding by Category: 1 Authorized Funding by Share:
Prefiminary Engineering: $3,179,904 Approved | Category 9: $25.000,000 |
Right Of Way: $410,000 Phases: | : Federal Funds: $30,098,000
f Category 10: $10,098,000 |
Construction: $64,896,000  $68,485,904 | i State Funds: $0
. R . J Local Contribution: $55,421,721
Construction Engineering: $1,664,000 i i Local Funds: $5,000,000
Contingencies: $2:496.000 | | Local Contribution: 865,421,721
Indirects: $1.639,040 | i Total Funding: $90,519,721
Total Project Cost (YOE): $74,284,944 » Total Category Funding: $90,519,721
FY 2009 Total YOE Cost of Approved Phases: $68,485,904
FY 2009 Total Authorized Funding by Share: $90,519,721
FY 2009 Total Authorized Funding by Category: $90,519,721

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



&~

Attachment 2

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): | CMAQ L] STP-MM L] Transit ¥ Other _CAT S8, LC, CAT 10 MISC (ARRA)

Type of Modification: [] Administrative [} Current RTC Action ¥ Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2008-810 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): NA

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): N/A MTP Reference(s): BP 2002

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0196-07-027

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (DALLAS COUNTY/DALLAS)-WOODALL RODGERS DECK PLAZA--SP 366
Location: FROM WEST OF SAINT PAUL TO EAST OF PEARL ST; CONSTRUCTION OF DECK AND PLAZA
: OVER FREEWAY

Original Funded Amount:  FY09--$80,519,721 TOTAL ($20,000,000 FEDERAL [ENHANCEMENT EARMARK], $20,000,000
LOCAL, $98,000 CONG DEMO FUNDS, AND $40,421,721 PRIVATE DONATION)

Approved Phase: ¥ Engineering ¥ ROW [] utitities ¥ Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: INCREASE AUTHORIZED FUNDING AMOUNT BY $10,000,000 TOTAL ($10,000,000 ARRA) FOR A REVISED FUNDING
AMOUNT OF $80,519,721 TOTAL ($10,000,000 ARRA [FEDERAL], $20,000,000 FEDERAL [ENHANCEMENT EARMARK],
$20,000,000 LOCAL, $98,000 CONG DEMO FUNDS, AND $40,421,721 PRIVATE DONATION)

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED TO THE TXDOT DISTRICT
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED N MOBILITY 2030 PLAN AND MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT, AND THE RESULTING
AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
W Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

22

Michael Morris, P.E.
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPQ) allocated funds fo be moved into Year One.

W] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
W 3/7 /o‘r
William Hale, P.E. (_ D Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Daitas District



TUESDAY, MARCH 03, 2009 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO At'tachment 3 PAGE: 1
6:23:06 PM FY 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

FORT WORTH DISTRICT PROJECTS

FY 2009

DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY LET DATE PHASE cITY MPQ PROJ ID YOE COST
T
FORT WORTH  TARRANT 0353-03-059 SH 114 08/2009 CER OTHER $279,834,383
LIMITS FROM: BS 114L, IN GRAPEVINE REV DATE:  03/2009
LIMITS TO: DALLAS COUNTY LINE GROUPED PROJECT CSJ:  N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: RECONSTRUCT 4/8 LANE FREEWAY TO 8/13 LANES W/ AUXILIARY LANES, FRONTAGE FUNDING CATEGORY:  2,10,12LC

ROADS AND RAMPS

REMARKS:
(ARRA) FUNDS

Total Project Cost Information:

Authorized Funding by Category:

CDA PARTNER IS THE SOURCE OF THE LOCAL CONTRIBUTION;ADD $125 MILLION TOTAL

MTP REFERENCE: FT1 1425, FR1425, HM8190

Authorized Funding by Share:

- L Cost of ;'
Preliminary Engineering: $7,116,943 Approved = Category 2: $40,113.510 |
Right Of Way: $8,060,000 Phases: | : Federal Funds: $232,428,800
: Category 12 $94,172,490
Construction: $264 657,440 $279,834,383 State Funds: $42,034,143
. ) ) : Local Contribution: $5,371,440
Construction Engineering: $5,809,750 i Local Funds: $0
Contingencies: $8,714,624 l State PE/ROW: $15,176,943 Local Contribution: $5 371 440
: . ' Category 10- $125,000,000 T LT
indirects: $7.116,943 ! 9oy 5 Total Funding: ' $279,834,383
Bond Financing: % D e o et e
Total Project Cost (YOE): $301,475,700 " Total Category Funding:  $279,834,383 ' State Paying for PE and/or ROW Costs
FORT WORTH TARRANT 0364-01-113 SH 121 08/2009 C.ER GRAPEVINE $282,405,041
LIMITS FROM: IH 635 REV DATE: 03/2009
LIMITS TO: SH 114 GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A

TIP DESCRIPTION: RECONST FREEWAY 4 LANE TO 8/10 LNS W/ AUX LNS, COLLECTOR FACILITY (9) &
INTERCHANGE WITH SH 114/INTL PKWY; FR W/ AUX LNS

REMARKS:
(ARRA) FUNDS

CDA PARTNER IS THE SOURCE OF THE LOCAL CONTRIBUTION; ADD $125 MILLION TOTAL

FUNDING CATEGORY:  2,10,12LC
MTP REFERENCE: FT11715 FR 1715

Total Project Cost Information:

Authorized Funding by Category:

Authorized Funding by Share:

- . . Cost of :
Preliminary Engineering: $6,508,681 Approved Category 2: $36,684,595 !
Right Of Way: $23,175,000 Phases: | i Federal Funds: $223,247,200
: Category 12: $86,124,405
Construction: $252,721,360  $282,405,041 | i State Funds: $54,245 481
) , ) : Local Contribution: $4,912,360
Construction Engineering: $5,313,209 | ! Local Funds: $0
Contingencies: $7,969,813 j  State FEROW: $29,683.681 | Losal Contribution: $4,912360
Indirects: $6,508,681 | Categoyie: §$125,000,000 | “Total Funding: $282,405,041
Bond Financing: % L o e ]
Total Project c°s1 (YOE) $302,196,742 ! Total Category Funding: $262,405,041 ' State Paying for PE and/or ROW Costs
FORT WORTH  TARRANT 0422-05-001 us 67 06/2009 C OTHER $20,000,000
LIMITS FROM: AT SOUTHWEST PARKWAY REV DATE:  03/2009
LIMITS TO: GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: WIDEN 2 LANE ARTERIAL TO 4 LANE GENERAL PURPOSE LANE; WITH AUXILIARY LANES  FUNDING CATEGORY: 2,10

ONUS 67

MTP REFERENCE:  FT 2065

REMARKS: _  ADD PROJECT TO TIP/STIP PARTIALLY FUNDED WITH FEDERAL (ARRA) FUNDS
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of r Authorized Funding by Category: r Authorized Funding by Share:
Preliminary Engineering: $0 Approved [ Category 2: $10,000,000 '
Right Of Way: $0 Phases: | I Federal Funds: $18,000,000
; Category 10: $10,000,000
Construction: $20,000,000  $20,000,000 ! | State Funds: $2,000,000
Construction Engineering: $0 ! ! Locai Funds: $0
Contingencies: $0 [ ! Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $0 l ! Total Funding: $20,000,000
Bond Financing: $0 P - : A o
Total Project Cost (YOE) $20 000, 000 ‘ Total Category Funding: $20,000,000 |
FORT WORTH  TARRANT 0504-02-008 SH121 08/2009 CE FORT WORTH 11250.1 $915,730,000
LIMITS FROM: IH 30 REV DATE:  03/2009
LIMITS TO: ALTA MESA BLVD GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TiP DESCRIPTION: CONSTRUCT NEW LOCATION 6 LANE TOLLWAY WITH INTERCHANGE AT IH 30 FUNDING CATEGORY: LC
MTP REFERENCE: FT1530, FR1530, FR 1535, IN1

REMARKS:

NTTA IS THE SOURCE OF THE LOCAL CONTRIBUTION; REDUCE SCOPE AND FUNDS

Total Project Cost Information:

Preliminary Engineering:
Right Of Way:
Construction:

Construction Engineering:
Contingencies:

indirects:

Bond Financing:

Total Project Cost (YOE):

$28,384,720
$0

$687,345,280

$23,717,200
$34,756,800

$31,860,400
$0
$1,006,064,400

10151, IN1 15301

Authorized Funding by Category:

Cost of ;
Approved ! L.ocal Contribution: $915,730,000
Phases }
$915,730,000 |
i
}
|
| Total Category Funding:  $915,730,000

Authorized Funding by Share:

Federal Funds: $0
State Funds: $0
Local Funds: $0
Local Contribution: $915,730,000

Total Funding: $915,730,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



TUESDAY, MARCH 03, 2009

DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO

PAGE: 2

6:23:06 PM FY 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

FORT WORTH DISTRICT PROJECTS

FY 2009

DISTRICT COUNTY csJ HWY LET DATE PHASE ciry MPO PROJ ID YOE COST
S
FORT WORTH  TARRANT 0504-02-991 SH 121 086/2009 C FORT WORTH 11250.2 $225,006,889
LIMITS FROM: AT IH 20 & SH 183 REV DATE:  03/2009
LIMITS TO: GROUPED PROJECT CSJ:  N/A

TIP DESCRIPTION: PHASE CONSTRUCT INTERCHANGE AT iH 20 & SH 183

REMARKS: __SPLIT FROM 0504-02-008; ADD $133,906,889 TOTAL (ARRA) FUNDS
Total Project Cost information: Costof |
Preliminary Engineering: $14,700,000 Approved ‘ Category 2:
Right Of Way: $0 Phages: |
' Category 10:
Construction: $225,006,889  $225,006,889 |
. . ; ! Category 7:
Construction Engineering: $12,000,000 T
Contingencies: $18,000,000 |
Indirects: $16,500,000 \
Total Project Cost (YOE): $286,206,889 i Total Category Funding:

Authorized Funding by Category:

FUNDING CATEGORY: 2,710
MTP REFERENCE:  IN1 15301

Authorized Funding by Share:

$81,100,000
Federal Funds: $206,786,889
$133,906,889 |
State Funds: $18,220,000
$10,000,000 :
; Local Funds: $0
Local Contribution: ~ ~ ~~$0
f Total Funding: $225,006,889
L e i
$225,006,889 |

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER

FY 2009 Total YOE Cost of Approved Phases:
FY 2009 Total Authorized Funding by Share:
FY 2009 Total Authorized Funding by Category:

$1,722,976,313
$1,722,976,313
$1,722,976,313



Attachment 4

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: WESTERN
Program(s): [ ] CMAQ {1 sTP-MM (] Transit vl Other  CAT 2,12,10 (TOLL BONDS & ARRA)
Type of Modification: [ 1 Administrative [ Current RTC Action ] Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2008-808 STIP Revision Required?: YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): NA
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): ViI-17 MTP Reference(s): FT71425 FR1425 HM8190

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0353-03-059

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-FORT WORTH--SH 114 FROM BS 114L IN GRAPEVINE TO DALLAS COUNTY LINE
Location: RECONSTRUCT FREEWAY FROM 4/8 LANES TO 8/13 LANES WITH AUXILIARY LANES
FRONTAGE ROADS & RAMPS

Original Funded Amount:  FY2010--§154,834,383 TOTAL ($94,172,490 CATEGORY 12 ($75,337,992 FEDERAL AND
18,834,498 STATE), $40,113,510 CATEGORY 2 (332,090,808 FEDERAL AND $8,022,702 STATE)
AND $15,176,943 TXDOT PE/ROW FUNDS, AND $5,371,440 LOCAL)

Approved Phase: ¥ Engineering v ROW [1 Utilities W Constructionllmplemehtation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: NA

Construction Bid Price: N/ Percent: N/A '

Request: MOVE PROJECT TO FY09 OF THE 2008-2011 TIP & STIP & INCREASE AUTHORIZED FUNDING AMOUNT BY
$125,000,000 TOTAL ($125,000,000 ARRA) FOR A REVISED FUNDING AMOUNT OF $279,834,383 TOTAL ($125,000,000
FEDERAL [ARRA]), $94,172,490 CATEGORY 12 ($75,337,992 FEDERAL AND 18,834,498 STATE), $40,113,510
CATEGORY 2 ($32,090,808 FEDERAL AND $8,022,702 STATE) AND $15,176,943 TXDOT PE/ROW FUNDS, AND
$5,371,440 LOCAL) AS PART OF RTC APPROVAL OF THE AMERICAN RECOVERY AND REINVESTMENT FUNDING

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN AND MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT, AND THE RESULTING
AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
[¥] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

W 3/3/v 9
Michael Morris, P.E. Datd ‘
Director of Transportation :
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
{] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPQO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

V/WWM / O&m o364

Ma#bel C avez, P.E. Date
District E ineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ ] STP-MM {] Transit V] Other  CAT 2,12,10(TOLL BONDS & ARRA}

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action ! Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2008-809 STIP Revision Required?: YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): NA |

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VIi-18 MTP Reference(s): FT11715 FR 1715
TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0364-01-113

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-FORT WORTH--SH 121 FROM IH 635 TO SH 114; RECONSTRUCT FREEWAY 4 LANE
Location: TO 8/10 LANES W/ AUXILIARY LANES, COLLECTOR FACILITY (9) & INTERCHANGE WITH SH
114/INTL PKWY; FRONTAGE ROADS WITH AUXILIARY LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2010--§157,405,041 TOTAL ($86,124,405 CATEGORY 12 (568,899,524 FEDERAL AND
$17,224,881 STATE), $36,684,595 CATEGORY 2 ($29,347,676 FEDERAL AND $7,336,919 STATE)
AND $29,683,681 TXDOT PE/ROW FUNDS, AND $4,912,360 LOCAL)

Approved Phase: ] Engineering  [v] ROW [J utilities /] Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: MOVE PROJECT TO FY09 OF THE 2008-2011 TIP & STIP AND INCREASE AUTHORIZED FUNDING AMOUNT BY :
$125,000,000 TOTAL ($125,000,000 ARRA) FOR A REVISED FUNDING AMOUNT OF $282,405,041 TOTAL ($125,000,000
FEDERAL [ARRAY)), $86,124,405 CATEGORY 12 ($68,899,524 FEDERAL & $17,224,881 STATE), $36,684,595
CATEGORY 2($29,347,676 FEDERAL & $7,336,919 STATE) AND $29,683,681 TXDOT PE/ROW FUNDS, & $4,912,360
LOCAL AS PART OF RTC APPROVAL OF AMERICAN RECOVERY AND REINVESTMENT FUNDING
Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT
Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN AND MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT, AND THE RESULTING
AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
W] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

/3/07

Michael Morris, P.E. Date /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
{71 additional Metropotitan Planning QOrganization (MPQ) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

lv] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by: /\/ W %ﬂm 3 /7//07

Méribe éhavez PE. Date
District Engineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ 1 STP-MM {1 Transit ! Other 10 MISC (ARRA), 2 METRO CORRIDOR

Type of Modification: [] Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action ¥} Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2008-863 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): NA
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): N/A MTP Reference(s): FT 2065
TXDOT Control Section Job Number({s):

Original Project Scope and TxDOT FORT WORTH (JOHNSON COUNTY) ~ US 67 AT SOUTHWEST PARKWAY; WIDEN 2
Location: LANE ARTERIAL TO 4 GENERAL PURPOSE LANES WITH AUXILIARY LANES ON US 67;
ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY 2009 -- $20,000,000 TOTAL ($10,000,000 ARRA [$10,000,000 FEDERAL] AND $10,000,000
CATEGORY 2 - METRO CORRIDOR [$8,000,000 FEDERAL AND $2,000,000 STATE])

Approved Phase: [ ] Engineering [ ] ROW (] Utilities ¥ Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO FY 2009 OF THE 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (T1P) AND
STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM AS PART OF RTC APPROVAL OF AMERICAN
RECOVERY AND REINVESTMENT FUNDING
Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT :
Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS CONSISTENT WITH MOBILITY 2030 AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certifjed by:

3/3/07

“Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

[ modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

>/ > /ﬂ 7
Maribel CHavez, P.E. Date ( [/
District Engineer

TXDOT, Fort Worth District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): [} CMAQ 1 STP-MM (] Transit W Other 2 METRO CORRIDO, 10 MISC (TOLL BONDS), LO

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [ Current RTC Action ¥} Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2008-805 STIP Revision Required?: YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11250.1

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VIi-7 (YOE) MTP Reference(s): FT1530, FR1530, FR 1535, IN1
10151, IN1 15301

TXDOT Control Section Job Number({s): 0504-02-008

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT-FORT WORTH--SH 121 FROM IH 30 TO ALTA MESA BLVD; CONSTRUCT 6 LANE TOLL
Location: FACILITY WITH INTERCHANGES AT IH 30 AND IH 20

Original Funded Amount:  FY09-$1,075,000,000 TOTAL ($10,000,000 STP-MM [$8,000,000 FEDERAL AND $2,000,000
STATE], $148,270,000 CATEGORY 2 [$119,416,000 AND $29,854,000 STATE], AND $315,730,000
NTTA TOLL BONDS)

Approved Phase: W] Engineering [ ] ROW [ utilities ¥ Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: NA

Request: REVISE PROJECT SCOPE TO CONSTRUCT 6 LANE TOLL FACILITY WITH INTERCHANGE AT IH 30; REMOVE

' $10,000,000 IN CATEGORY 7 STP-MM, $149,270,000 OF CATEGORY 2 METRO CORRIDOR FUNDS FOR A REVISED
AUTHORIZED FUNDING AMOUNT OF $915,730,000 TOTAL ($915,730,000 TOLL BONDS); AS PART OF OF RTC
APPROVAL OF AMERICAN RECOVERY AND REINVESTMENT FUNDING

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN AND MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT, AND THE RESULTING
AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
/| Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

N o) 3/949

Michael Morris, P.E. Date”
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

{1 additional Metropolitan Pianning Organization (MPQ) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

/! modification to a project funded t?th a TxDOT-selected program.

T

Maribel ¢ C avez, P.E. Date
District Engmeer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District

2/ 6// 07



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ V STP-MM ] Transit ] Other  2METRO COR, 10 MISC (ARRA)

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [] Current RTC Action & Previous RTC Action
Modification Number; 2008-807 STIP Revision Required?: YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 112502

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): N/A MTP Reference(s): N1 15301

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0504-02-991

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT-FORT WORTH--SH 121 AT IH 20 & SH 183 ; PHASE CONSTRUCT INTERCHANGE AT IH
Location: 20 & SH 183

Original Funded Amount:  FY09-$225,006,889 TOTAL ($133,906,889 CAT 10 [ARRA], $10,000,000 STP-MM [$8,000,000
FEDERAL AND $2,000,000 STATE], $81,100,000 CATEGORY 2 {$64,880,000 FEDERAL AND
$16,220,000 STATE)

Approved Phase: [ ] Engineering ] ROW [ Utilities &) Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/a Percent: NA

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: NA

Request: SPLIT PROJECT FROM CSJ 0504-02-008 AND ADD PROJECT TO FY09 OF THE 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP) AS PART
OF APPROVAL OF AMERICAN RECOVERY AND REINVESTMENT FUNDING
Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOQUNT
Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN AND MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT, AND THE RESULTING
AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

N Wpon 3/3/0 9

Michael Morris, P.E. Datd 7/
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
W] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) aliocated funds to be moved into Year One.

] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.
Certified By:

-

AL e o

Maribel Chavez, P.E. Date
District &ngineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



TUESDAY, MARCH 03, 2009

DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO Attachment 5 PAGE:

1

6:17:.57 PM FY 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

DALLAS DISTRICT RURAL PROJECTS

FY 2009

DISTRICT COUNTY CsJ HWY LET DATE PHASE CITY MPO PROJID YOE COST
L
DALLAS NAVARRO 0166-01-041 1H 45 04/2009 CE OTHER $15,501,392
LIMITS FROM: 2 MILES S OF RICHLAND REV DATE:  03/2009
LIMITS TO: 3.2 MILES S OF RICHLAND GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: RECONSTRUCTION OF SAFETY REST AREA FUNDING CATEGORY: 9,10
REMARKS: INCREASE BY $12,945,392 TOTAL (812,945,392 FEDERAL [ARRA])

AQ CONFORMITY STATEMENT: THIS PROJECT IS NOT INCLUDED IN THE 2009 AIR CONFORMITY ANALYSIS
BECAUSE PROJECT iS QUTSIDE OF DFW NON-ATTAINMENT AREA

Total Project Cost information:

Authorized Funding by Category: Authorized Funding by Share:

Cost of ‘

i
Preliminary Engineering: $700,443 Approved | Category 9: $2 556.000 ‘
Right Of Way: 30 Phases: | : Federal Funds: $14,990,192
i Category 10: $12,945,392
Construction: $14,800,949  $15,501,392 | ‘ State Funds: $511,200
‘ j
Construction Engineering: $142,948 : : Local Funds: 30
Contingencies: $193,520 L ! Local Contribution: $0
indirects: $563.213 : : Total Funding: $15,501,392
Bond Financing: ; $0 ‘ |
Total Project Cost (YOE): $16,401,073 ! Total Category Funding: $15,501,392 !
FY 2009 Total YOE Cost of Approved Phases: $15,501,392
FY 2009 Total Authorized Funding by Share: $15,501,392
FY 2009 Total Authorized Funding by Category: $15,501,392

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER




w €91°'699'GEL"LS | ZBE'0SS'BED'ZS | L92°L0S'895°LS | ¥1S'L09°'8ZLVS 0$ |eioL
ks 0§ 0§ 0% 08 0% |
m G8S'82r'Br0' 1S 68.'066'85% Z0E'LPE'L61S v6¥'960'26.% 0% [CELR |
.m 000°000'01$ 0% 0% 000°'000°0L% 0% VHHY
vmua ELD'091'60B'CS 858'6EL'LGLS 9.t'2v6'25% 649'2L0°'500'2% 0% suonnquuoy _auo._—
< L1L'BED'BEE'ES 6E€2'292'916% LES'0LS PPES 1$8'992'8.0°1LS 0s Bﬂm—
¥S8'980 6268 961'LS1'2IES 8S8'2IL'ELES 005'991'EPZS 0% jesapad)
_So.h. LLOZ A4 0102 Ad 6002 Ad 8002 Ad 22inos§ ¥
asinog uopedidiued buipung
PPP'6ZLL006S | £91'609'GEL'LS | E£6E'GBO'ZSI'ES | ZOE'0SS'8E0'2S | BEO'LSZOLL' IS | 292'L05'895°LS 122 1ve'892 ve ¥15°£09'821L'vS TBL'SPE'S1ES 0s |ejoL
E10'091'608'2S | £10'091'608'2% B8SE'6EL'IGLS 8S8'6EL' 1G4S OLY'ZPE'TSS 9LY'2P6'25S 6.9'2L0'500'28 6.9'220'S00'2$ 0$ 0% suoingujuog [ea07 o1
Sy 2615028 SI¥'L61°502% 085 ¥BL'ELS 9ES'vBL'ELS YEL'019'00% vEL'019'09% Sri2ov'ILs Srl'Z0b 1LS 0% 0% Spun4 MOH/3d 8lels
P iy e bt 10V Juswsaauley
000'000'018 000'000°01$ 08 0% 0$ 0s 000'000°01$ 000'000'04$ s 08 pue AI8ACOBY UBOUBWY YHHY
8E6'091'E2S 000'005'91$ L66'889'v$ 08 1P8 1618 0s 000'00§'91$ 000'005'91$ s 0% Awouy oibejens A §
6¥L'988'651S 9.5'625'05% Sr0'199'258 8Lp'SRS BLS PP 15L'SES D00'0EE'62% 000°051'6% 00i'vi9'es 091'¥EE' 288 o8 Areuogesasig 1oumisiq L
. ‘qre’ g s raaiady yagiaag sjoeloid uonepodsuel |
0.L'16E'SEQ'ES | OLL'1BE'SED'ES SBE'025'088% GBE'925'088% | BED'L08'866S 6£9'290'966% OvL'LBB'SSL1S 9vL'LB6'SSL LS 0% 0% _ScmE_m_aaam 1] 8
jer, E A fagia F s PN iz A Sjuawaaueyuz
S9E'299'pSS vEL'DBY'SYS L25'v09'1S 9.t'r02' 1S SSL'SYE'9S GGL'GHE'DS €SL°011'6ES E0S'0v6'LES OEE'109'L8 0% uoneyodsuel | 6
000°22¥'L1LS 0s 0% 0% 000'09€'S$ 0% 000'20€°1$ 0% 000°09L'vS o$ Aejes 8
8.8'S/2'v0ES 601'80v'252% 9090'9/5'0L8 68S 06 | ¥ 005 ZER'EVLS EVS'vYiIvIS 060'v66'vLS L16'99.'69% zeoeLe'vis 0% cou«_m_ﬁ”ﬂnwn_mhcm L
SR ey St ; i uoneyiqeyay pue
029'LL6'921% 0% 05v'295'v$ 0% 20’ LPP'6ES 0% 000'062'82% 0% ovE'e8a'rss s Jueweoe|dey SINonIlS 9
826'00L'012% LLO'S9L'6PIS 008'v81'00% 9L0'¥SY'ESS 22’ L62'6S8 1LS'200'0¢% ¥9€'80€'95% ¥9E'80E'95% 6ES'016'8E% 0% OVYWO S
s e sjo8loid JopLLog
$Se'SPL'L0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0s 0s pySe'ShL’L0o% 0% ANAIOSULOD BPIMBIEIS v
spoafoid Jopuiod
0% 0% 0% 0% 08 0% 08 0% 0s 0% (WAL -UON) BBy ueqn €
T A RaEity — e P 195 bt » sjosloid sopwiog
£69'969'¥0L' 1S | SEB'FS9'ZPSS 621'865'vESS 982'165's02% | O00'DLE’'LSSS 6YS'E90'9ETS L2Y'S09'8218 000'000'101$ LP8'ZTL26KS s (VWL BaIy uelodonom 4
v iy ¥ el Ao i PR . Va A uonejigeyey pue
L12'ova'enzs 00.4'£95'81% 00L'L9E'E1S 00L°L9E'ELS 000'925'8118 000'002'€$ LI0'BEO' VLS 000'000'2% 00S'vL6'LLE 0% BOUBUBIUIRY BARUSARIY I
pazuoyiny | pawwesbold | pazuoyiny | paunueibold | pezuoyiny | pawwelbold pazuoyiny pawweibold pezuoyiny | pewweibory uonduaseq AioBajen
e
L10Z - BOOZ Ad 18101 LIOZ Ad 0102 Ad 6002 A4 8002 A4

$1S09 UOIIONIISUOY) ainjipuadxy Jo 1eaj - Arewuwing jeiousuld Aemybiy
weisboid uswanoidwi| uonepodsuel) 1102 - 8002 Ad

10181 Sejjeq - uonezjuebuQ Bujuueld ueyjodondiy m4a

?_omwamo Aqg m:_u::u_



LLOZ - 800Z A4 |B10L

LLOZ A4

S

YrZ'950°995'€S | 991°2S6'9518 | Z6V'989'BLEZ'ES | 98S'LIY'06L°LS 0s |ejoL
0% 0s 0% 0% 0% Jeyiof
190°00v'€95 696'66%'L 1S 2E8'09€'L1S 092'6£5'¥$ 0% jeao
688'006'E6ES 0% 0$ 688'906'€6€% 0% VHUY
{Zy'sSE'9EY'LS | 0£9'G0L'GeS | £€9'LI2'PLLLS | +9L'2Er'9E2s 0s$ suoinquuo) (ea0f
065'v28'095% 06¥'041'28% Sy.'e89'v.2$ GSE'0L9'E02% 03 Eﬂm—
LI2'695'LL11S £20'942'LES 282'ver'2eLs 816'898'1SES 0% jesepadl
jejolL LL0Z >M 0102 Ad 6002 Ad 8002 Ad 22.in0S
82.nog uonedioiued Buipund
EL0'EL612E'PS | PP2'O50'095'ES | 9I6'2P0'952S | 991°256'951LS | 1E0'820'92¥2S | 26¢'989'812'28 | OB6'E0Z'E6Z'IS | 9BSLLY06L'LS OrL'EEe’ 1vES 0s je1oL
12L'90E'82E" 1S | 1LL'90E'82€" 1S | OE9'S0L'SZS 0EQ'C0L'SES | EEO'LIZ WL IS | €E9'L12'0LL1S B0S'EBE'BSIS B0S'EBE'BELS 0% 08 SUOYNQUIUDY) B30T Lo Jg |
v15'698'8vES v15'608'AY2S 285'8.8'118 295'8.8'11% ZrE'0SZ YIS Zre'0se'veLs 06S'0PL2LIS 08S'0VL'2HIS 08 0% SpuUn4 MOH/3d @1eis
ny Gy - === 10V JuBwisaAuliey
688'906'E6ES 688'006'€6ES 08 0% 0s 0% 688'006'C6ES 688'906'E6ES 0$ 0% puE AJOAODSY UBoUewWY YHHY
SE2'82E'S9rS | 000'005'ZHbS Lir'BLL'eS 0% vZ0'602'vacs 855'051'8.2% 000'000'SL1$ Zrr'6vE'raLs s 0s Auoug oibiejens cl
€E8'2LY'201$ 000'0SE'vIS | EE8'BLE'09S 000'055'S$ 000'290'61% 000'052'1$ 000°0EY'91$ 000'055'28 000°£465'9% 0% Areuoyesosiq ouisig L
naloig uonepodsuel
S20'v0L'vE1S | S2ovOL'vBiS | BEG'SLS'OVS BE6'645'9V8 889'11L'228 889'} 14223 666ZIP'SZIS 666'Z1P'SZIS 0% 0% PR MO 4 1] 8
{ejuswe|ddng
f x ; . : = 5 g 2 > . Slugwsdueyus
081'€0'9% 150'0v6'ES 0% 0% 029'ozr'ee 029'02Y'e$ 000'085'1$ LED'02S'1S 00526028 0$ uonepodsu.l | 6
000'08L'L 1§ 0$ 08 0% 000°002'v$ 0% 000'0V6'2$ 0% 000°00°S 0% Aajes 8
uciienpqeys ue
g11'SI6'851% 69b'P0S'BOLS 20r'020' 168 99.'161'62% 0Z1'900°LLS 686'L28'95% 000°'0¥5'22$ viL'vBY'2es 262'269'eES 0% M,__Hw_zco“_mh L
P i . uonegeysy pue
985'616'851% 0$ 0s 0% 0E0'96¥'2LS 0% 000'019'22% 0% 955'E10'E98 0% Jueweoridey 8IMonS 9
SEE'LLL'DILS GS6'E99'GES PEE'PLS VES 052'9¥S'¥S 000'96%'99% LED'LOB'6)S 000'061'218 890°012'118 109'L16'28 0$ DVYWD ]
e e it sjoaloid Jopwon
150°LS9'VS 0s 150°£59'FS 0% [v:3 08 0% 0% 0s 0$ AIAROBUUOD BPIMBIRIS 14
: sjoelold Jopuiod
0% 0$ 0% 0% 08 0s o$ 0% 0$ 0s (VWL -UON) 881y UBQIN £
— N G o sy ok e o A sjoeloid Jopwion
SEE'0L5'S06% 692'200°LELS 0EL'8L6'IES 000'000°LES PLY 12V 6058 viv'L2r 6053 000'000°'002$ S6.'085°061% IEL'OLL'YOLS 0% (winL) ealy uepodonsy 4
P R (S A i Pt ; B gl ! uolejqeysy pue
000',6R'922¢ S60'L0E'v9S 000'008'2$ 000'00¢'2$ 000'LES'6LS 165'825'62% 000°0S5'vES ¥5'8L2'2e8 000'91E'v9S 0% SOUBUBILIBY ARUSABIY I
pazuoyiny | pawweiboid | pazuoyiny | pewnieiboid | pezpoyiny | pawweiboid | pezuoyiny | pawweibold pazuoyiny | pawweiboid uonduasag AioBaje)

800T A4

S$1S07) UONINAISUOY) ainlpuadx3] jo Jea, - Arewwng jeloueuld Aemybiy

wesbouiyd wswanosdw| uoneuodsuel] 1102 - 8002 Ad
1210510 YUoA Mo - uoneziueBbi Buiuueld ueyjodonaiy m4d

Eomwuao Aq m:_u::u_



§}S0) UOHONIISUOY aun)ipuadx3 Jo Jea ) - Alewwing [ejoueuld Aemybiy
weibo.ud juswoanoidwj uopepodsuel ] LLOZ - 800Z Ad
Alewwng jeroueul [einy 1o13siq sejjeqg

9v9'L1.'828 0$ 000'009'0L$ | 9¥O'LLL'BLS 0$ jejol |
21 [+:5 [+ 0$ [ ....5.0—
T3 08 0% 0$ 08 e |
Z6E'SVE ZIS 08 08 ZEE'SPEZIS 0§ vauv|
000'006°LS 08 000'006°L% 0$ 0% suopnquuo) _-uo._—
¥S¥ LO9'ES 0% 000'0¥S$ ver'izi'es 0% e.ﬁw—
008'v0Z ¥S 0% 000°'091'28 D0R'¥P0'ZS 0% _a._w_umm—
|2joL LLOZAd | 010ZAd [ 600Z A4 Ad 8In0S |
. - e e e
eainog uoned|diped m:_u.._:“_
ova'LiL'ezs | 9¥9'LLL'eEs 0$ 0§ 000'009'018 | 000'009'0s5 | GHO'LIL'RIS | 9p9'LLL'BIS 0s [ 110}
0% 0% 08 suonnquiuog |e30 1
19Y Juaunsaaulay
08 08 0s 08 0§ 0% pue Aisacoay uesuewy | YHEY
0 08 0% 1 08 0% 08 Auougd 2i6ejens ZL
00000228 000°002°2$ 0% 000'00L'Z8 000'002'28 08 0§ Aseuoniasosig Jomsig LI
i 3 e sjoefoig uonepodsues
26€'5¥8'02% 268548028 0s 000'006°L% 000'006'25 COE'SKBZIS | 26E'SKE'ZIS 0s |ewewaiddng 4 oL
e e sjuawasueyuy
000'955'z8 | 000'955'2S 08 0s 00095528 | 000'955'2$ 08 uonepodsues | 6
oS os oS 08 o3 s fiejes 8
uoneyjqeyay pue
0 o3 o " o o AWiGon onen L
: uoneyiqeyay pue
0% 08 03 0$ 03 0s usweoeday ainonng 9
0% 0s 0% 0§ 0% [ DVIND S
sjoefoid Jopuion
03 0 03 08 0§ 05 Apanosuuog spmeleig v
P 3 sjoefold Jopiuon
¥52'019'28 ¥52'019°28 0 0% Fezolezs ¥szolo'es o8 {WinL -UON) eaiy ueqn €
2 RE sjoeloid Jopsog
08 08 08 0 08 03 08 {wnil) eery ueyodosiapy z
b uoneliqeysy pue
08 0§ 08 0s 08 os 80UBUBIUIEJY BANUBABIY b
pazuoyiny | pawwelboid | pazupoyiny | pewweibold | pazupouiny | pswweiBoid | pezuoyiny | pawwesboid uonduoseq fiobejen
LLOZ - B00Z Ad P01 LLOZ A4 040Z Ad 600Z A4
bomcumu Aq m:_nczu_



	HWY LogoDistMPOcover
	DFW Roadway_03-03-09_Final Packet

